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(THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER’S OFFICE)
LEAKING UNFER:GROUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE

THE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM(S)
ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELEASE RFZRENCED BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE NO
FURTEER REMEDIATION LETTER CONT 3iNING THIS NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE NO FURTHER REMFMATION LETTER TO THE OFFICE OF THE
RECORDER OR REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK COUNTY IN WHICH THE SITE DESCRIBED
BELOW IS LOCATED. :

Ilinois EPA Number: #0316025050

LUST Incident No.: #980352

J W Investments VII, LLC, the owner and/or operator of the leasing underground storage tank
system(s) associated with the above-referenced incident, whos¢ sddress is 8170 McCormack
Blvd, Suite 100, Skokie, llinois 60076, has performed investigative zad/or remedial activities
for the site identified as follows and depicted on the attached Site Base Map:-

1. Legal Description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: 'ser I.2gal Description
. Common Address: 6758 North California Avenue, Chicago, Illinois €0£y?

3. Real Fstate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number: 10-36-306-017, 10-36-306-013. 10-36-306-

019, 10-36-306-021, and 10-36-306-022

Site Owner: Agudath Israel of West Rogers Park Inc.

Land Use Limitation: There are no land use limitations.

See the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms.

S

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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1021 North Grand Avenue £ast, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illincis 627949276 » (217) 782-2829
James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chlcago, IL 60601 » (312) 814-6026

Pat QuINN, GOVERNOR DOUGLAS P. Scort, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

2007 2560 0003 2090 2230
NOV 1 § 2009 o

I W Investments VII, LLC
Attention: Josenh Weiss

8170 McCormiazk Blvd, Suite 100
Skokie, lllinois 6C07E8

Re:  LPC #0316025050- Cook County
Chicago / Marshal’s Cor Castle
6758 North California Avenue
LUST Incident No. #980.52
Leaking UST Technical File _ T

Dear Mr. Weiss:

The llinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action
Completion Report (report) submitted for the above-resecenced incident. This report is dated
September 2, 2009 and was received by the Illinois EPA on Sentember 8, 2009. Citations in this
Jetter are from the Environmiental Protection Act (Act) in eff=ct prior to June 24, 2002, and 35
[linois Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code).

The Corrective Action Completion Report and the Professional Engireer Certification submitted
pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.312 and 732.409(b) indicate the remediation objectives set
forth in 35 I1l. Adm. Code 742.Subpart E have been met.

Based upon the certification by Rita Dolan, a Licensed Professional Engineer, and pursuant to
Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your request for a no further remediation
determination is granted under the conditions and terms specified in this letter.

Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter (Letter), based on the certification of the
Licensed Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action
requirements applicable to thé occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the remediation of the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further corrective
action concerning the occurrence is necessary for the protection of human health, safety, and the
environment. Pursuant to Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the
following parties:

Y

Rockford » 4302 N, Main 5t, Rockford, IL 61103 {815} 987.7760 Des Plaines » 9511 W, Harrison St,, Des Plaines, IL 60016 » {847} 2944000
Elgin « 595 S. State, Elgin, IL 60123 « (847) 608-3131 Peoria » 5415 N. University 51, Peoria, )L 61614 « (309) 693.5463
Bureau of Land — Peoria ¢ 7620 N. University St, Peoria, IL 61614 « (309} 633-5462 Champaign # 2125 5. First 5t, Champaign, IL 61820 »(217) 278-5800
Collingville » 2009 Mall Street, Collingville, IL 62234 # {618) 346-3120 Marion » 2309 W. Main St, Suite 116, Marion, it 62959 « (618) 993-7200

Printed on Recyched Paper
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1. J W Investments VII, LLC; the owner or operator of the underground storage tank

system(s).
2, Any parent corporation or subsidiary of such owner or operator.
3. Any co-owner or co-operator, either by joint tenancy, right-of-survivorship, or any other

party sharing a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the Letter is issued.

4, Aay holder of a beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust whether revocable or
irrevocaule.

5. Any mortgi gee or trustee of a deed of trust of such owner or operator.
6. Any successor-iz-interest of such owner or operator.

7. Any transferee of such owzier or operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy
proceeding, partition, dissclution of marriage, settlement or adjudication of any civil
action, charitable gift, or bequesi.

8. Any heir or devisee of such owner or operator.

9. An owner of a parcel of real property to ti extent that this Letter applies to the
occurrence on that parcel.

This Letter and all attachments, including but not limited to tlie Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice, must be filed within 45 days of reczint as a single instrument with
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the county in wiich the above-referenced site
is located. In addition. the Groundwater Ordinance (photocopy attaci-ed) must be filed as an
attachment of this Letter with the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Fitles of the applicable
county. This Letter shall not be effective until officially recorded by the Ofiice of the Recorder
or Registrar of Titles of the applicable county in accordance with Illinois lawse it forms a
permanent part of the chain of title for the above-referenced property. Within 3V, 92vs of this
Letter being recorded, an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded, §ha.. L obtained
and submitted to the lllinois EPA. For recording purposes, it is recommended that the Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Environmenta! Notice of this Letter be the first page of the
instrument filed.

CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL

LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

1. The remediation objectives for the above-referenced site, more particularly described in
the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, were
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established in accordance with the requirements of the Tiered Approach to Corrective
Action Objectives (35 IIl. Adm. Code 742) rules.

As a result of the release from the underground storage tank system(s) associated with the
above-referenced incident, the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the
attached Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shall
not be used in a manner inconsistent with the following land use limitation: There are no
land uise limitations.

The iard use limitation specified in this Letter may be revised if:

a. Furthe: investigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
attainmeat of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b. A new No Furtvir Remediation Letter is obtained and recorded in accordance
with Title XVII of tne Act and regulations adopted thereunder.

PREVENTIVE, ENGINEERING, AND INS1{TUTIONAL CONTROLS

4,

Preventive:

Engineering;

Institutional:

Prior to commencemerit of any future excavation and/or construction in or
near the contaminated zor:e »f the remediation site, a safety plan for this
remediation site is required (net is consistent with National Institute for
Occupational Safety and Heal!n /5:idance Manual for Hazardous Waste
Site Activities; Occupational Safety end Health Administration
regulations, particularly in 29 CFR 1910 and 1926; state and local
regulations; and other U.S. EPA guidance as provided. At a minimum, the
plan should address possible worker exposuieif any future excavation and
construction activities occur within the contar: mated soil.

A building and asphalt barrier that is sufficient in thizkness to inhibit the
inhalation and ingestion of the contaminated media must remain over the
contaminated soil as outlined in the attached Site Base Map ~This building
and asphalt barrier is to be properly maintained as an enginecred barrier to
inhibit inhalation and ingestion of the contaminated media.

This Letter shall be recorded as a permanent part of the chain of title for
the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the attached
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter.

Highway Authority Agreement

City of Chicago agrees, through the use of a Highway Authority
Agreement, to allow contaminated groundwater and/or soil to remain
beneath its highway right-of-way adjacent to the site located at 6758 N.
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California Avenue. Specifically, as shown on the attached map,
contamination will remain in the right-of-ways for Pratt Avenue and
California Avenue, as indicated in the Highway Authority Agreement.
The Highway Authority agrees to: (a) prohibit the use of groundwater
under the highway right-of-way that is contaminated above Tier 1
groundwater remediation objectives as a potable or other domestic supply
of water, and (b) limit access to soil contamination under the highway
right-of-way that is contaminated above residential Tier 1 soil remediation
objectives. A copy of the Highway Authority Agreement can be obtained
through a written request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS
140) to the Bureau of Land, FOIA Unit as detailed elsewhere in this
Letter. Questions regardlng the Highway Authority Agreement should be
Zirected to:

{zpartment of Environment

Chiet Engineer, UST/LUST Section
30 Nozih LaSalle Street, 25% Floor
Chicago, Dlinois 60602

Groundwater Use Ordinaice

Section 11-8-390 of the Municipal Code of Chicago effectively prohibits
the installation of potable water supply wells (and the use of such wells)
and is an acceptable instituticaal control under the following conditions:

Each affected or potentially affected (us shown through contaminant
modeling) property owner and the City-0f Chicago must receive written
notification from the owner or operator de<icing to use the ordinance as an
institutional contro] that groundwater remedic. r objectives have been
approved by the Illinois EPA. Written proof of *his notification shall be
submitted to the Illinois EPA in accordance with 35 il. ‘Adm. Code
742.1015(b) and (c) within 45 days from the date this Teiisz is recorded.
The notification shall include:

a. The name and address of the unit of local government;
b. The citation of the ordinance used as an institutional control in this
Letter;

c. A desdription of the property being sent notice by adequate legal
description or by reference to a plat showing the boundaries;
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d. A statement that the ordinance restricting the groundwater use was
used by the Illinois EPA in reviewing a request for groundwater
remediation objectives;

e. A statement as to the nature of the release and response action with
the name, address, and Illinois EPA inventory identification
number; and

f. A statement as to where more information may be obtained
regarding the ordinance.

The following activities shall be grounds for voidance of the ordinance as
an institutional control and this Letter:

a. .Modification of the referenced ordinance to allow potable uses of
groandwater.

b. Approvzi of a site-specific request, such as a variance, to allow use
of grounarvaier at the site.

C. Violation of the tniins of a recorded institutional control.

As a part of its corrective action, the leaking underground storage tank site
has relied upon Section 11-8-394 of the Municipal Code of Chicago that
prohibits potable uses of groundwater as defined therein.

Failure to establish, operate, and maintain controls in full commnliance with the Act,
applicable regulations, and the approved Corrective Action I'/ax, if applicable, may result
in voidance of this Letter.

OTHER TERMS

6.

Any contaminated soil or groundwater removed or excavated from, or distured at, the
above-referenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance with all
applicable laws and regulations under 35 Ill. Adm. Code Subtitle G.

Further information regarding the above-referenced site can be obtained through a written

request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to:




Page 6

0936522038 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Ilinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freedom of Information Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

8. Parsuant to 35 Il. Adm. Code 732.704, should the Illinois EPA seek to void this Letter,
the Iilizio's EPA shall provide Notice of Voidance to the owner or operator of the leaking
undergroun storage tank system(s) associated with the above-referenced incident and the
current title holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located, at their last known
addresses. The actice shall specify the cause for the voidance, explain the provisions for
appeal, and desciibe the facts in support of the voidance. Specific acts or omissions that
may result in the vo.dapce of this Letter include, but shall not be limited to:

a.

Any violation of itictitutional controls or industrial/commercial land use

© restrictions;

The failure to operate and maiitain preventive or engineering controls or to
comply with any applicable groundwater monitoring plan;

The disturbance or removal of contarinition that has been left in-place in
accordance with the Corrective Action I'laa or Completion Report;

The failure to comply with the recording requirsruents for the Letter;
Obtaining the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation; o:
Subsequent discovery of contaminants, not identified as part of the investigative

or remedial activities upon which the issuance of the Letter was Uased, that pose a
threat to human health or the environment.

Submit an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded, to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
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If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact the Illinois EPA project
manager, Eric Kuhlman, at 217-785-5715.

Sincerely,

(Herige

Harry A. Cuanpel, P.E.

Unit Manager

Leaking Unders;01.nd Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

HAC:EK:H\

Attachments: Leaking Undergrouasd Storage Tank Environmental Notice
Legal Description
Site Base Map(s)

¢ Greenwood Environmental Consulting, ac.
BOL File
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ATTACHMENT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PIN 10-36-306-017, 10-36-306-018, 10-36-306-019, 10-36-306-021, 10-36-306-022

PARCEL 1: LOTS1,2,3,4 IN SALINGER AND HUBBARD’S ADDITION TO ROGERS
PARK IN THE SOUTHWEST % OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 4INORTH RANGE 13 EAST
OF THE 3*° PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING NORTH OF THE INDIAN BOUNDARY LINE
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED SEPTEMBERIS, 1914 AS
DOCUMENT 3494309 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 2: 1.CT 1 IN CALIFORNIA ALBION ADDITION TO ROGERS PARK IN THE
NORTHEAST % OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 4INORTH
RANGE 13 EAST0F THE 3%° PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS




0936522038 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Gakar Fark

%ﬁw»ﬁ _F
w.,.ﬁg‘ d

Street Atlas USA® 2006

g Ew :

Fit R I . L H 1 B : : o [ W S R : i

M¢ BENWERS 300 TTAMAERNE G et g BT NERVE_ Z. ... - Eaﬁzm ,ﬁ _
: 3y T =T J-..n Lo d m. 5-40» -

v ms_-zohic_._z . T NLEAIET ST |
i m s XAy EL T

" Goals 1 1 24,000

SOUTH BLVD
AUSTIN
i
%

KRk
¥

S IR ¥ DI s v P b?%;ﬁm
I 17 =" ; - - .‘;_._.s&p%ﬁ....ii..n
AV OHVG d

er._(-. n W . s..i;,.u.b.fm B
u_ioa ﬁrz u.rsamio%m_-,

T \_qprégdwz;w o

gt Ptk |

z_.mO.\m.n

-
ﬁ
5
.
i

1
1
i
1

ALPA AE
wwow 3

i

g
WLUNT AV WLUNT AVE:

bt

| HPRATTAVE, W ERATT A,
: cotul i

IVEF0) 5%&1._ HH Mubamvfrrt

t , ﬁa_ i
: %._w%a::i

QAKTON ST
HOWARB 87

;
%

5%& we__ﬁazsﬁ
: _st..__._._.wﬁ E:._z.ém Ei.iz._m
b

F
e
b3
$

o y : .
IAVNIThVIH | 3NV N el = wmi ,w....,.___.:.-im..
B WSy Do : 5 3 kb
(B . 1. ¢ scowsErd

Data Zoom 13-1

1" = 2,0000%

Deta use subject 1o hosnse.
© 2005 Dal.orme, Street Atlas USA® 2006.

vwwww.delorma.com




0936522038 Page: 11 of 12
LINIOYLE CILA NDYV
. O 1TV A i\ \ R \
RESIDENTIAL
s s WEST PRATT AVENUE NORTI
/
\‘ {0 n .r G
$IDE WALK 3
: _ ' /
T S oo
" - L BN N/
G HMG% i : '»
| o S
; ; 16,000 G GAS UST——T———{r-
6 18000 GAS UST -~ o FEOVED Y ‘ :
i W
) : 1-s|uooe {XS l :
G ; s
E g '
\ 7&— — 5
~ Vo) W
H \ g
5 T 5 -4
all ks : A
e BT o - -
gl 3 =} g <
all 4 @ e s
I ? 0 3
= "/ a E
&
1-500 & W.0 UST /
REMOVED 4/7/%8
ASPHALT PARKING LOT
COMMERGIAL
LEGEND ,
. LOCATION:
M UTILITY POLE 6758 NORTH CALIFORNIA, CHICAGO IL
DESCRIPTION: DATE:
~W- WATER SITE MAP JUNE 1998
S SEWER -
H DRAWER:
G GAS SCALE 1=25.0" 0
E ELECTRIC (OVERHEAD) PROJECT #: CHECKED:
41822
= FIRE HYDRANT .
LEYDEN ENVIRONMENTAL INC.




0936522038 Page: 12 0f 12

o UNOFFICIAL COPY

residential

P3/MW7

P1/MW5

< @ T — D oo

B12

- TS0 T 0o

; commercial

: site boundaries

monitoring well

. o Attachment B
soil boring Site Map
area to be covered by agreement scale 1"=30"




